
 
Enquiries specific to 
Entertainment Licensing: 
 
Stephen Holder 
Tel No: 0113 3785332 

 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance and Scrutiny 
Support 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 0113 3788662 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
THURSDAY, 20TH DECEMBER, 2018 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
Members to be confirmed 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it
[...]
tion, investigation or prosecution of crime 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the election for the 
position of Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24 
hours before the meeting) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 

rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them. 

 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

  TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR LIV BAR - 
OUTSIDE AREA, 62 - 64 NEW BRIGGATE, 
LEEDS, LS1 6NU 
 
Report of the Chief Officer Elections and 
Regulatory advises Members that a temporary 
event notice has been received for Liv Bar – 
Outside Area, 62-64 New Briggate, Leeds, LS1 
6NU. The West Yorkshire Police have served an 
objection notice on the grounds of crime and 
disorder. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

1 - 22 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date:  Thursday 20th December 2018 

Subject:   Temporary Event Notice for Liv Bar - Outside Area, 62 - 64 New Briggate, 
 Leeds, LS1 6NU 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

This report advises Members that a temporary event notice has been received and the 
West Yorkshire Police have served an objection notice on the grounds of crime and 
disorder. 
 
The application explains the event notice has been submitted to allow the provision of 
Regulated Entertainment and Late Night Refreshment in the external area of the venue. 
 
The application has attracted an objection from the Environmental Protection Team which 
following discussion with the applicant has resulted in the terminal hour of the event being 
reduced to 01:00 hours.  In light of the amendment the objection was withdrawn. 
 
West Yorkshire are satisfied that allowing the use of the external area in accordance with 
the temporary event notice, irrespective of the reduced hours, would undermine the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Members of the Licensing Sub Committee are asked to consider the temporary event 
notice and the objection notice. 

 

Report author:  Mr Matthew Nelson 
  

 0113 378 5029 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2 

 

1 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of a temporary event notice served under section 100 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") in respect of the above mentioned premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of an 
objection notice from West Yorkshire Police. 

2 History of Premises 

2.1 Although the event is for the external area of Liv Bar the premises do have the 
benefit of a premises licence.  This may be of some assistance to Members when 
deliberating the event notice and a copy of the premises licence can be viewed at 
Appendix A. 

3 The Temporary Event Notice 

3.1 The proposed premises user is Mr Lindley Morton-Buwerimwe. 

3.2 A copy of the temporary event notice is attached at Appendix B.  

3.3 It should be noted that when the application was originally submitted it proposed a 
terminal hour of 04:00 hours.  The notice attracted an objection from the 
Environmental Protection Team and discussions took place with the applicant 
leading to applicant amending the temporary event notice by reducing the terminal 
hour to 01:00 hours. 

3.4 In summary the temporary event notice is for  

 Regulated Entertainment 
 Late Night Refreshment 
  From  21:00 hours on the 31st December 2018 
  Until  01:00 hours on the 1st January 2018 
 
 The maximum capacity for the event is 300 persons. 

 
3.5 Members should note that this notice does not proposes the sale by retail of 
 alcohol. 
  
3.6 The location of the premises can be seen on the map at Appendix C. 

4 Representations 

4.1 West Yorkshire Police and LCC Environmental Protection Team have received a 
copy of the notice. 

4.2 West Yorkshire Police consider that allowing the premises to be used in the 
manner set out in the temporary event notice and reduced as per the discussion 
with the Environmental Protection Team, will still undermine the prevention of 
crime and disorder and have issued an objection notice. 

4.3 Copies of the objection notice will be available at the hearing for Members 
consideration. 

Page 2



 3 

5 Equality and Diversity Implications 

5.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003. 

6 Options Available to Members 

6.1 The Licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives: 

 Issue a counter notice against the event in order to prevent the event from 
taking place. 

 If the premises benefits from a premises licence, attach relevant conditions 
which are attached to that premises licence 

 Allow the event to take place 
 

6.2 Members of the licensing sub-committee are asked to note that they may only 
attach conditions that are present on the premises licence and are relevant to the 
activities stated on the temporary event notice. 

7 Background Papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 
 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Details of licence numbered : PREM/04070/001 Page 1 of 7 

Details of premises licence  
 
For: LIV Bar 

 
 
 
 
This document provides details of the premises licence issued to the stated premises and is 
not a licence itself. 
 
Licence number:  PREM/04070/001 
 
Premises the licence relates to: LIV Bar, 62 New Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6NU 
 
Date licence first effective:  11th October 2017 
 
Date current version effective from:  11th October 2017 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence: 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Every Day 12:00 - 03:00 
 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 Every Day 23:00 - 03:00 
 
Performance of live music 
 Every Day 12:00 - 03:00 
 
Performance of recorded music 
 Every Day 12:00 - 03:00 
 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance 
 Every Day 12:00 - 03:00 
 
Opening hours of the premises: 
 
Everyday 12:00 - 04:00 
 
Premises licence holder(s): 
 
LIV Bar Ltd, 62-64 New Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6NU 
 
Designated premises supervisor: 
 
Sundeep Dutt 
 
Access to the premises by childre
[...]
c. Entertainment Licensing Section – Leeds City Council Civic Hall Leeds LS1 1UR. 
cc. Health & Environmental Action Service – Leeds City Council Millshaw Park Way LS11 0LS 
 
 

NOTICE OF OBJECTION BY A RELEVANT PERSON 
TO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 

SECTION 104(2) as amended – LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

PREMISES: LIV BAR, 62, NEW BRIGGATE, LEEDS, LS1 6NU  
 

Your temporary event notice was received by West Yorkshire Police at the above address on 12/12/18. 
The notices relate to licensable activities outside the premises on-: Monday 31st December 2018 from 
21:00 until 01:00 (amended from 04:00) on Tuesday 1st January 2019. 
 
I PC Catherine Arkle for West Yorkshire Police, hereby give you notice that I intend to object to your 
temporary event notice.  
 
West Yorkshire Police are satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the notice 
would undermine a licensing objective, for the following documented reasons-: 
 
We understand that the event is to be music and a barbeque held outside on Merrion Street for up to 300 
people. All the other bars on Merrion Street have designated areas for their customers covered by street 
café licences. LIV Bar has no such authorised area so West Yorkshire Police are unsure as to where this 
will actually be held. The only area not covered by other premises’ street café licences would be at the 
top of Merrion Street, on the road side of the security gate. It is debatable whether or not this area could 
hold up to 300 people, and more to the point they would be extremely vulnerable to the vehicles 
travelling at speed from the three lane approach from the main part of Merrion Street. The blocking off of 

Page 21

20035990_5
Text Box
Appendix D



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED   
 

 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED   
 
 

part of Merrion Street (between New Briggate and Vicar Lane) to vehicular traffic is still relatively recent 
and drivers have been known to still try and access it. The junction is extremely busy, especially so 
during the festive period, and to have the event right on the junction would present, in my opinion, a high 
risk to public safety.  
 
Colleagues at Leeds City Council Licensing and Environmental Health have been told that the event will 
be held in the street café area allocated to a bar called Mojo. I have made enquiries with the owner and 
manager of Mojo and they are unaware of your plans or any request to use their area. 
 
West Yorkshire Police therefore have concerns that the public safety licensing objective will be 
undermined should the event take place. 
 
West Yorkshire Police therefore ask the presiding sub-committee at any future hearing to give the 
premises user a counter notice in promotion of the licensing objectives, under Section 105 Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
 
 

Catherine Arkle 
Leeds District Licensing Officer. 
West Yorkshire Police  

Page 22


	Agenda
	6 Temporary Event Notice for Liv Bar - Outside Area, 62 - 64 New Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6NU
	02 Premises Licence - Appendix A
	03 Temporary Event Notice - Appendix B
	04 Premises Location - Appendix C
	05 WYP Objection - Appendix D






Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 8th January, 2019 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday, 20th December, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors H Bithell and M Harland 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – To elect Councillor Wilkinson to the Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.  
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
4 Late Items  
There were no formal late items. However at the start of the meeting Mr Morton- 
Burwerimwe asked to circulate a copy of the flyer advertising the proposed event. 
With the agreement of all parties the flyer was circulated. 
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
6 Temporary Event Notice for Liv Bar - Outside Area, 62 - 64 New Briggate, 
Leeds, LS1 6NU  
The report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory advised the Licensing Sub-
Committee of a temporary event notice served under section 100 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of Liv Bar  - Outside Area, 62 - 64 New Briggate, Leeds, LS1 
6NU. 
 
The Temporary Event Notice was for;  
Regulated Entertainment 
Late Night Refreshment – From 21:00hours on 31st December 2018 
    Until 01:00hours on 1st January 2019 
The maximum capacity for the event was for 300 persons 
 
 
Members were advised that representations had been received from West Yorkshire 
Police and LCC Environmental Protection Team. Discussions had taken place 
between Mr Morton-Buwerimwe and Environmental Protection Team and it had been 
agreed to reduce the terminal hour from 4:00am to 1:00am. 
 
However, West Yorkshire Police still had concerns on the location of the proposed 
event and had made a representation under the Licensing Objectives for public 
safety. 
 
WYP informed Members of the following points: 

 A late TEN had been submitted for 21st December 2018. This event had been 
objected to and subsequently would not go ahead. 

 The TEN was for late night refreshment and music, no alcohol. 

 The event was to be held outside of LIV Bar on Merrion Street. Members 
heard that LIV Bar currently have no outside space attached to the premises.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 8th January, 2019 

 

 This section of Merrion Street is currently closed to through traffic and that the 
street is not used after midnight. A metal gate is used to close the road off. 

 Mr Morton-Buwerimwe was not the owner of LIV Bar but had asked to use the 
area in conjunction with the New Year celebrations at the Bar.  

 Mr Morton-Buwerimwe had informed the Police and Licensing Entertainment 
that he had permission to use the outside area of MOJO’s, a premises further 
along the street. However, the Police did have emails from the owners of 
MOJO’s who had not been aware of the event and had not given permission 
to use their outside area. 

 Concerns were for public safety due to the expected number of people who 
may be in drink and drinking at this event close to the junction of Merrion 
Street. 

 The Police were of the opinion that the event could not be run safely. 
 
Mr Morton-Buwerimwe informed the Licensing Sub-Committee of the following 
points: 

 He had been organising events such as this for 15 years. He had organised 
events elsewhere including at the Chapeltown Carnival; 

 LIV Bar has only a small kitchen and Mr Morton-Buwerimwe wished to provide 
access to a Jerk Hut BBQ; 

 The event would allow people who were standing outside smoking to enjoy 
some music and collect something to eat should they wish to; 

 A £25 ticket would get customers a complimentary drink, access to the BBQ 
and entry to both inside and outside events; 

 Those who had bought tickets would be provided with a wristband; 

 An area would be fenced off for the event and would have 5 security staff to 
check entry and keep order; 

 The security firm would be Secure Tech which he had used previously at 
other events; 

 70 tickets had already been sold; 

 The event would cater mainly for family, friends and work colleagues; 

 The maximum no of people that were to be catered for was 150. A ‘clicker’ 
would be used to ensure not over maximum capacity; 

 Mr Morton-Buwerimwe had only applied for one other TEN as part of the 
Carnival. 

 
In response to questions from Members the Licensing Sub-Committee heard: 

 A heavy duty gate was used to block the road on this section of Merrion 
Street; 

 Mr Morton-Buwerimwe indicated the area he was speaking about on a map; 

 The kitchen in LIV Bar was too small; 

 It wasn’t proposed that there would be any seating; 

 MOJO’s had seating in their outside space but this was removed at midnight; 

 The music would be played outside via an extension of the LIV Bar sound 
system there would be no DJ; 

 Other premises had gone through the application process for their street café 
licences; 

 Other Street Cafés were only operated till midnight; 

 There are residences in the area. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 8th January, 2019 

 

 
The Members considered all the information put to them in the agenda pack and 
presented at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – To refuse the Temporary Event Notice. 
  
  


